

No. 20270

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
*for the Ninth Circuit*

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,	} <i>Petitioner,</i>
vs.	
HARRAH'S CLUB,	} <i>Respondent.</i>

---

Brief for Respondent

---

SEVERSON, WERSON, BERKE & LARSON  
NATHAN R. BERKE  
433 California Street  
San Francisco, California 94104

*Attorneys for Respondent*

GEORGE BRUNN  
*Of Counsel*

FILED

JAN 10 1966

WILLIAM F. WILSON, Clerk

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Introduction and Statement of Issues.....	1
I. The Board's Assertion of Jurisdiction Is Arbitrary and an Abuse of the Board's Discretion.....	2
A. The Board's Discretion in Asserting or Declining Jurisdiction Cannot Be Arbitrarily Exercised.....	2
B. The Board Acted Arbitrarily by Refusing to Follow Its Horse Racing Decisions.....	3
1. The Horse Racing Cases and Their Rationale....	3
2. The Board's Reasons for Declining Jurisdiction Over Racetracks Are Even More Strongly Applicable to the Present Situation.....	5
3. An Analysis of the Board's Arguments as to State Regulation Shows That the Racetrack Cases Are Indistinguishable.....	8
C. The Assertion of Jurisdiction : the Government and Square Corners .....	9
II. The Discharge of Wetherill Was Lawful; the Board's Findings That It Was Discriminatory Is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	10
A. The Circumstances of the Discharge Were Unequivocal and Non-Discriminatory.....	10
1. The Return of a Veteran.....	10
2. The Termination of Wetherill.....	12
3. The Trial Examiner's Findings Conflict With His Conclusion That Walker's Return Was Not the Real Reason for the Discharge.....	14
B. The Evidence Relied on by the Board Does Not Show Discrimination .....	15
1. Knowledge of Union Activities.....	16
2. Alleged Anti-Union Animus.....	16

	Page
3. The Alleged Decision Not to Increase the Size of the Crew.....	18
4. The Alleged “Hastening” of Walker’s Return	21
C. The Board’s Position on Seniority Is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	25
1. Who Did What When and Was Senior to Whom? .....	26
2. The Sound Console Operator Was Not Part of the Entertainment Department.....	28
3. Respondent Applied Seniority Practically and in Good Faith.....	32
D. In Light of Established Legal Principles the Board’s Conclusion Cannot Stand.....	33
1. The Board Failed to Establish the Key Elements of Its Claim.....	33
2. The Board Failed to Consider Evidence Favorable to Respondent in Light of Established Legal Principles .....	35
3. The Board Ignores the Applicable Standards of Judicial Review .....	37
III. The Board’s Conclusions That Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) Are Not Supported by Substantial Evidence .....	42
A. Brigham .....	42
1. Alleged Threats to Get Even and to Withdraw Benefits .....	43
2. Alleged Threat to Reduce Size of Crew.....	44
B. Vincent .....	46
C. Barkow .....	49
1. Alleged Coercive Interrogation on August 9....	49
2. Alleged Threat of Job Loss on September 9.....	50

	Page
3. Alleged Coercive Interrogation on September 10 .....	50
4. Alleged Threat of Work Reduction on September 10 .....	51
5. Findings Unrelated to Complaint.....	51
D. Lein .....	53
1. Alleged Threat of Work Force Reduction on September 9 .....	53
2. Alleged Alteration of Working Conditions on October 20 .....	54
3. Alleged Threat of Loss of Fringe Benefits on October 20 .....	55
E. Vogt .....	56
F. Sheeketski's (Alleged Interrogation of Karla Murray) .....	57
IV. Conclusion .....	60
ertificate .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Pages
Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher W. v. N.L.R.B. (1st Cir. 1960), 276 F.2d 34.....	24
American Freightways, Inc. (1959), 124 N.L.R.B. 146.....	25
Charlotte Union Bus Station, Inc. (1962), 135 N.L.R.B. 228....	36
Continental Bus System, Inc. (1960), 128 NLRB 384, 46 LRRM 1308 .....	55
Dixie Mercerizing Co. (1949), 86 N.L.R.B. 285.....	16
Farrell v. County of Placer (1944), 23 C.2d 624.....	9
F. Atkinson Co. (9th Cir. 1952), 195 F.2d 141.....	2, 3
Geilich Tanning Company (1959), 122 N.L.R.B. 1119.....	24, 25
Gold Merit Packing Co., Inc. (1963), 142 N.L.R.B. 28.....	16
Hialeah Race Course, Inc. (1959), 125 N.L.R.B. 388.....	3, 4
Hotel & Restaurant Employees Union (Resort Concession, Inc.) (1964), 148 N.L.R.B. No. 20.....	3, 4, 8
Jefferson Downs, Inc. (1959), 125 N.L.R.B. 386.....	3
John S. Barnes Corp. (1950), 92 N.L.R.B. 589.....	16
John S. Barnes Corp. v. N.L.R.B. (7th Cir. 1951), 190 F.2d 127 .....	36
Los Angeles Turf Club, Inc. (1950), 90 N.L.R.B. 20.....	3, 6, 8, 10
Mackie-Lovejoy Mfg. Co. (1953), 103 N.L.R.B. 172.....	16
Martel Mills Corp. v. N.L.R.B. (4th Cir. 1940), 114 F.2d 624	25
Maxam Dayton, Inc. (1963), 142 NLRB 396, 53 LRRM 1035	59
May Department Stores Co. (1946), 70 NLRB 96, 18 LRRM 1338 .....	59
Meadow Stud, Inc. (1961), 130 N.L.R.B. 1202.....	3, 4
Midwestern Instruments, Inc. (1961), 133 NLRB No. 115, 48 LRRM 1793 .....	55
Miller Electric Co. v. N.L.R.B. (7th Cir. 1959), 265 F.2d 225	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

v

	Pages
N.L.R.B. v. Arthur Winer, Inc. (7th Cir. 1952), 194 F.2d 370	36
N.L.R.B. v. Centennial Cotton Gin Co. (5th Cir. 1952), 193 F.2d 502 .....	36
N.L.R.B. v. Citizen News Co. (9th Cir. 1943), 134 F.2d 970....	16
N.L.R.B. v. Dan River Mills, Incorporated (5th Cir. 1960), 274 F.2d 381.....	18
N.L.R.B. v. Englander Company (9th Cir. 1958), 260 F.2d 67	38
N.L.R.B. v. E & B Brewing Company (6th Cir. 1960), 276 F.2d 594 .....	3
N.L.R.B. v. Ford Radio & Mica Corp. (2nd Cir. 1958), 258 F.2d 457 .....	34
N.L.R.B. v. Gala-Mo Arts, Inc. (8th Cir., 1956), 232 F.2d 102	38
N.L.R.B. v. Isis Plumbing & Heating Co. (9th Cir. 1963), 322 F.2d 913 .....	38, 39
N.L.R.B. v. McGahey (5th Cir. 1956), 233 F.2d 406....	16, 17, 18, 41
N.L.R.B. v. Miami Coca-Cola Bottling Co. (5th Cir. 1955), 222 F.2d 341 .....	39
N.L.R.B. v. Montgomery Ward & Co., Inc. (8th Cir. 1946), 157 F.2d 486.....	16
N.L.R.B. v. Murray Ohio Mfg. Co. (6th Cir. 1964), 326 F.2d 509 .....	18, 36, 41, 42
N.L.R.B. v. Sebastopol Apple Growers Union (9th Cir. 1959), 269 F.2d 705.....	3, 34, 38, 40, 41
N.L.R.B. v. Sun Co. of San Bern. (9th Cir. 1954), 215 F.2d 379 .....	36
N.L.R.B. v. Swinerton (9th Cir. 1953), 202 F.2d 511.....	2
N.L.R.B. v. Threads, Inc. (4th Cir. 1962), 308 F.2d 1.....	25, 38
N.L.R.B. v. W. B. Jones Lumber Co. (9th Cir. 1957), 245 F.2d 388 .....	2
N.L.R.B. v. West Point Mfg. Co. (5th Cir. 1957), 245 F.2d 783 .....	39
N.L.R.B. v. Winston Brothers Co. (9th Cir. 1963), 317 F.2d 771 .....	39
Osceola County Co-op. Cream Ass'n v. N.L.R.B. (8th Cir. 1958), 251 F.2d 62.....	16
Peoples Motor Express v. N.L.R.B. (4th Cir. 1948), 165 F.2d 903 .....	18
Pinkerton National Detective Agency, Inc. (1955) 114 N.L.R.B. 1363 .....	3, 8

	Pages
Portable Electric Tools, Inc. v. N.L.R.B. (7th Cir. 1962), 309 F.2d 423 .....	42
Raytheon Company v. N.L.R.B. (1st Cir. 1964), 326 F.2d 471	42
Riggs Distler & Co. v. N.L.R.B. (4th Cir. Dec. 1963), 55 LRRM 2145 .....	39
Salinas Valley Broadcasting Corp. v. N.L.R.B. (9th Cir. 1964), 334 F.2d 604.....	17, 18, 23, 39
Stainless Ware Co. of America (1949), 87 N.L.R.B. 138.....	16
Steel Industries, Inc. v. N.L.R.B. (7th Cir. Nos. 1963), 325 F.2d 173 .....	41
Universal Camera Corp. v. N.L.R.B. (1951), 340 U.S. 474, 71 S. Ct. 456.....	37, 38, 39
Walter A. Kelley (1962), 139 N.L.R.B. 744.....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8
Weber Shoe Co. (March 1964), 146 NLRB 348.....	60
Weisman Novelty Company (1962), 135 N.L.R.B. 173.....	36

#### STATUTES

Bus. & Prof. Code Secs. 19400 ff.....	8
Nev. Rev. Stats:	
Secs. 463.010-465.000 .....	7
Secs. 466.010-466.220 .....	7
Title 4 Calif. Administrative Code Ch. 4.....	8
5 USCA § 1009(e).....	2, 3
29 USCA § 164(c)(1).....	2

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fortune Magazine, Jan. 1966, p. 159.....	6
Statistical Reports on Horse Racing in the United States for the Year 1964 (The National Association of State Racing Commissioners, Feb. 1965) Table No. 1.....	5, 6



No. 20270
